



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ACW CORPORATION (a.k.a. ARBY'S) )  
and EASTERN ALLIANCE INS. CO., )  
as Subrogee of )  
SHANARA DEVON WATERS, ) No.: 302, 2019  
)  
Plaintiffs Below / Appellants, ) On Appeal from the  
) July 10, 2019 Decision of  
v. ) the Superior Court  
) C.A. No. N18C-02-004 CLS  
)  
CHRISTOPHER ROBERT MAXWELL, )  
and DONEGAL MUTUAL INS. CO. )  
(a.k.a., DONEGAL INS. GROUP), )  
)  
Defendants Below / Appellees. )

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ELZUFON AUSTIN & MONDELL

/s/ Scott R. Mondell

SCOTT R. MONDELL, ESQ. #2533

/s/ Andrew J. Carmine

ANDREW J. CARMINE, ESQ. #4991

300 Delaware Ave., Suite 1700

Wilmington, DE 19801

*Attorneys for the Plaintiffs Below,  
Appellants, ACW Corporation and Eastern  
Alliance Insurance Company*

Dated: October 28, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii

ARGUMENT .....1

**I. THIS COURT’S HOLDING THAT 19 DEL. C. §2363 ENTITLES THE WORKERS’ COMPENSATION CARRIER TO REIMBURSEMENT “FOR ANY BENEFITS PAID OR PAYABLE UNDER THE WORKERS’ COMPENSATION ACT” IS UNREBUTTED.....1**

**II. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S HOLDING THAT A WORKERS’ COMPENSATION CARRIER IS ENTITLED TO REIMBURSEMENT FOR BENEFITS PAID BY WAY OF COMMUTATION IS NOT CHALLENGED BY DEFENDANTS .....3**

**III. THE LAW IS UNSETTLED AS TO A WORKERS’ COMPENSATION CARRIER’S BURDEN OF PROOF TO ESTABLISH REIMBURSEMENT FOR BENEFITS PAID IN AN ACTION UNDER SECTION 2363 ..... 12**

**A. THE BOARD APPROVED COMMUTATION ORDER IS SUFFICIENT PROOF TO EMPORT A SUBROGATION AWARD OF THE BENEFITS PAID TO WATERS.....13**

**B. PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO PRESENT EVIDENCE FOR THE BASIS OF THE BENEFITS PAID BY WAY OF COMMUTATION.....16**

CONCLUSION ..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENT AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION..... 22

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>ACW Corp. v. Maxwell</u> 2019 Del. Super. LEXIS 326 (Del. Super. July 10, 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>AFL Network Services. v. Heglund</u> 2016 Del. Super. LEXIS 141 (Del. Super. Ct. April 18, 2016).....	10
<u>Arnold v. Society for Savings Bancorp, Inc.,</u> 650 A.2d 1270, 1278 (1994).....	18
<u>Fireman's Fund Insurance Co. v. Delmarva Power &amp; Light Co.</u> 1987 Del. Super. LEXIS 1216 (Del. Super. July 27, 1987) .....	3, 6
<u>Harris v. New Castle County</u> 513 A.2d 1307 (Del. 1985) .....	1-2, 5-6, 12
<u>International Underwriters, Inc. v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Delaware, Inc.</u> 449 A.2d 197 (Del. 1982) .....	11
<u>Kofron v. Amoco Chemicals Corp.</u> 441 A.2d 226, 231 (Del. 1982) .....	11
<u>Moore v. McBride</u> 2001 Del. Super. LEXIS 245 (Del. Super. Ct. May 31, 2001).....	11
<u>Rizzitiello v. McDonald's Corp.</u> 868 A.2d 825 (Del. 2005) .....	18
<u>State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co. a/s/o Sandra Vest v. Dept. of Correction</u> C.A. 09C-07-030 WLW (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 18, 2011) .....	7-9-10
<u>State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Co. a/s/o Eleanor Koger v. Dep't of Natural Resources,</u> 2011 Del. Super. LEXIS 250 (Del. Super. Ct. May 31, 2011) .....	9
 <u>Statutes &amp; Rules</u>	 <u>Page(s)</u>
The Delaware Workers' Compensation Act, 19 <u>Del. C. §2301</u> <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
